

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2011-0126 **Version**: 2

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 3/14/2011 In control: Transportation, Economy, and Environment

Committee

On agenda: Final action: 3/28/2011

Enactment date: Enactment #: 17051

Title: AN ORDINANCE authorizing the executive to enter into an interlocal agreement with the city of

Kirkland and King County fire protection district No. 41 to allow the annexation of the area known as

Wild Glen to the city of Kirkland; and declaring an emergency.

Sponsors: Jane Hague

Indexes: Agreement, Fire Districts, Kirkland, City of

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 17051.pdf, 2. 2011-0-126 Wild Glen Annexation Kirkland Ordinance4.docx, 3. 2011-0126

Transmittal letter.doc, 4. A. Interlocal Agreement Between the Cikty of Kirkland, King County Fire Protection District No. 41 and King County Regarding the Annexation of the Wild Glen Area, 5. A. Interlocal Agreement Between the City of Kirkland, King County Fire Protection District No. 41 and King County Regarding the Annexation of the Wild Glen Area (Revised 3/22/11), 6. 2011-0126 Staff Report - wild glen ila.doc, 7. 2011-0126 Attach 3 - map.doc, 8. 2011-0126 Attach 4 - email.htm, 9. 2011-0126 Aattach 4 - (striker).doc, 10. 2011-0126 Attach 4 a. - Revised Attachment A.doc, 11. 2011-0126 Revised Staff Report - Wild glen ila.doc, 12. A. Interlocal Agreement Between the City of Kirkland, King County Fire Protection District No. 41 and King County Regarding the Annexation of

the Wild Glen Area (Revised 3/22/11)

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
3/28/2011	2	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed	Pass
3/28/2011	2	Metropolitan King County Council	Hearing Held	
3/22/2011	1	Transportation, Economy, and Environment Committee	Recommended Do Pass Substitute Consent	Pass
3/14/2011	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

Clerk 03/24/2011

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the executive to enter into an interlocal agreement with the city of Kirkland and King County fire protection district No. 41 to allow the annexation of the area known as Wild Glen to the city of Kirkland; and declaring an emergency.

SECTION 1. Findings:

A. In 2009, the citizens of the city of Kirkland ("the city") voted to annex the Juanita/Finn

Hill/Kingsgate ("JFK") territory. The city subsequently adopted an ordinance setting June 1, 2011, as the effective date of annexation.

- B. The Wild Glen condominium complex area ("Wild Glen"), adjacent to the JFK territory and described in Attachment A to this ordinance, was inadvertently left out of the JFK annexation process by the city.
- C. The JFK territory and Wild Glen are currently serviced by King County fire protection district No. 41 ("the district").
- D. It is necessary to declare an emergency so that all steps required under RCW 35A.14.480 can be followed to allow annexation of Wild Glen to the city immediately after the JFK annexation to the city on June 1, 2011. If the annexation of Wild Glen were not to occur immediately following the JFK annexation, Wild Glen would be the only territory remaining in the district. Because none of the current district board members live in the Wild Glen condominium complex. the district would be without a board of commissioners. To avoid the governance vacuum that this would create, the annexation of Wild Glen must occur immediately after the JFK annexation becomes effective.
- E. RCW 35A.14.480 authorizes a city, district and county to enter into an interlocal agreement to effect annexation to a city of unincorporated areas within a fire district.
- F. On October 26, 2010, the city gave notice to the district and county of its interest in annexing Wild Glen in accordance with RCW 35A.14.480. The county and district each agreed, by letters dated November 12, 2010, and December 2, 2010, respectively, to engage in negotiations for the annexation of Wild Glen by interlocal agreement.
- G. The city, the district, and the county have concluded those negotiations, resulting in an interlocal agreement, which is Attachment A to this ordinance.
- H. The interlocal agreement provides that the JFK annexation will immediately precede the Wild Glen annexation. Thus, Wild Glen will be adjacent to the city before its annexation becomes effective. Wild Glen

will not annex to the city unless the JFK territory first annexes to the city.

I. The city of Kirkland has expressed the concern that because RCW 35A.14.480 requires that the annexation ordinance must be adopted by the city forty-five days before the effective date of annexation, it cannot proceed on its Wild Glen annexation ordinance until the King County executive and the city's representative execute the interlocal agreement, establishing agreement to enumerated goals of the annexation. That agreement is Attachment A to this ordinance. To satisfy the city's concerns and to ensure that the interlocal agreement can be effective on April, |1013|, 2001, when the city intends to adopt its Wild Glen annexation ordinance, this ordinance, authorizing the executive to sign the interlocal, must be effective sooner than ten days after its enactment. This will allow for the annexation of Wild Glen by the city to become effective on June 1, 2011, immediately after the annexation of the JFK territory.

SECTION 2. The King County executive is hereby authorized to enter into an interlocal agreement, in substantially the same form as Attachment A to this ordinance, with the city and the district to allow annexation of the area known as Wild Glen to the city.

SECTION 3. The county council finds as a fact and declares that an emergency exists and that this ordinance is necessary for the immediate preservation of public peace,

health or safety or for the support of county government and its existing public institutions.